

GOVERNMENT OF GUAM

CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION **KUMISION I SETBISION SIBIT**

490 Chalan Palasyo, Agana Heights P.O. Box 3156 Agana, Guam 96910 Tel: 475-1300/01 Fax: 477-3301



CSC NO.

98-041

THE HONORABLE CARL T. C. GUTIERREZ Governor of Guam

SUBJECT:

Rule 8.300 On-the-Job-Injury

DOA Personnel Rules & Regulations

Buenas yan Saluda Governor Gutierrez

Transmitted herewith is CSC Resolution 97-03 Relative to Rule 8.300 of the Department of Administration's Personnel Rules and Regulations Regarding On-the-Job-Injury which was passed by the Civil Service Commission at its meeting on October 23, 1997. Also enclosed is a draft executive order for your review.

Senseramente,

24 OCTOBER 1997

ELOY P. HARA

Executive Director





GOVERNMENT OF GUAM

CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION KUMISION I SETBISION SIBIT

490 Chalan Palasyo, Agana Heights P.O. Box 3156 Agana, Guam 96910 Tel: 475-1300/01 Fax: 477-3301



CSC RESOLUTION NO. 97-03

RELATIVE TO RULE 8.300 OF THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION'S PERSONNEL RULES AND REGULATIONS REGARDING ON-THE-JOB-INJURY

WHEREAS, §4105 of Title 4, Guam Code Annotated, provides that the Director of Administration shall adopt personnel rules and regulations for line departments and agencies, to be approved by the Civil Service Commission and promulgated by Executive Order of the Governor; and

WHEREAS, the new Department of Administration's Rules and Regulations, which was signed and promulgated on October 1, 1996, and made effective on April 2, 1997, included Rule 8.300, On-the-Job-Injury policy; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Administration has requested that Rule 8.300 be revised for clarity, uniformity, consistency, and fairness.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

- 1. The Civil Service Commission hereby approves the revised Rule 8.300 ON-THE-JOB-INJURY of the Department of Administration's Personnel Rules and Regulations (Attachment A) effective to April 2, 1997.
- 2. This Resolution be transmitted to the Governor together with Attachment A (DOA Amended Rule 8.300) for promulgation through Executive Order.

Commonwealth Now!

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED, REPRESENTING ALL OF THE CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, HEREBY ADOPT THIS RESOLUTION THIS <u>23rd</u> DAY OF <u>OCTOBER</u>, 1997.

RICHARD J. UNTALAN

Chairman

ZENOM J. BELANGER JR.

Commissioner

JØHN V. GERBER

Commissioner

PRISCILLA T. TUNCAP

Commissioner

JOAQUIN 7. ANGOCO

Vice-Chairman

JULIA R. CRUZ Commissioner

MANUEL R. PINAUIN

Commissioner